The Group’s results are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact of such changes on interest expenses from bank
borrowings which are at floating interest rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

97IPS SECUREX HOLDINGS LIMITED  AR2018

26 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Group
Nominal amount

Company
Nominal amount

2018 2017 2018 2017

$ $ $ $
Fixed rate instruments
Finance lease liabilities 88,960 180,438 – –

Variable rate instruments
Bank borrowings 410,921 1,290,269 410,921 856,937

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, in
respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below.

Loss before tax
100 bp 100 bp
Increase Decrease

$ $
Group
30 June 2018
Bank borrowings 4,109 (4,109)

30 June 2017
Bank borrowings 12,903 (12,903)

Company
30 June 2018
Bank borrowings 4,109 (4,109)

30 June 2017
Bank borrowings 8,569 (8,569)

98 AR2018  IPS SECUREX HOLDINGS LIMITED

26 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the business. The capital structure of the Group consists of issued capital, reserves and accumulated profits.
The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. The Group reviews
its capital structure at least annually to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the